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CORINNA TOWNSHIP 
AGENDA 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT / PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
June 9, 2020 

7:00 PM 

1. Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. Additions or Deletions to the Agenda 
 
4. Public Hearings 

a. Requests related to the construction of a storage shed. Approvals required include a 
variance to construct a 10' x 20' shed approx. 4 feet from a side lot line (min. 15 ft 
required). 

i. Applicant: Preston and Hannah Fischer 
ii. Property address: 10376 Ireland Ave NW, Annandale 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 10-121-27 
iv. Parcel number(s): 206000104203 

b. Requests related to the construction of a dwelling. Approvals required include a 
variance to construct a larger dwelling than what currently exists approximately 53.9 
feet from Bass Lake (min. 75 ft required) and which is served by a holding tank 
(drainfield required). 

i. Applicant: Harold and Cheryl Biel 
ii. Property address: 10592 120th Street NW, Annandale 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 5-121-27 
iv. Parcel number(s): 206000052102 and 206000052103 

c. Requests related to the construction of a storage building. Approvals required 
include a variance to construct a 24’ x 40’ storage building approximately 5 feet from 
a side property line (min. 10 feet required). 

i. Applicant: Michael and Charlene Mengelkoch 
ii. Property address: 6600 75th Street NW, Annandale 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 25-121-27 
iv. Parcel number(s): 206074001080 

d. Requests related to the construction of a dwelling addition. Approvals required 
include a variance to construct a 3.5 x 8 foot addition to an existing dwelling, 
approximately 29 feet from Clearwater Lake (min. 75 ft required) and located within 
a floodplain. 

i. Applicant: Julie Carlson 
ii. Property address: 9362 Kramer Ave NW, Annandale 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 18-121-27 
iv. Parcel number(s): 206000181408 

e. Requests related to the construction of a detached storage building. Approvals 
required include a variance to construct a 24’ x 30’ garage approximately 2 feet from 
a side lot line (min. 10 feet required), 38 feet from the centerline of a township road 
(min. 65 ft required) and 11.5 feet from a road right-of-way (min. 20 feet required). 



i. Applicant: John and Vicky Skoog 
ii. Property address: 10794 Gulden Ave NW, Maple Lake 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 12-121-27 
iv. Parcel number(s): 206046000070 

f. Requests related to the construction of a detached garage addition. Approvals 
required include a variance to construct a 16’ x 24’ single story garage addition 
approximately 9 feet from a side lot line (min. 10 feet required). 

i. Applicant: Bret and Julie Gohman 
ii. Property address: 10527 Kimball Ave NW, Annandale 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 8-121-27 
iv. Parcel number(s): 206093000210 

g. Request for rezoning of an approximate 34.73 acre property from General 
Agriculture (AG) to Suburban Residential (R2) and Suburban Residential (a) (R2a). 

i. Applicant: Robert Gruys 
ii. Property address: None (along 112th and 110th Street NW, Maple Lake) 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 1-121-27 
iv. Parcel number(s): 206000013400 

 
5. Approve Previous Meeting Minutes 

a. May 12, 2019 
 

6. Zoning Administrator's Report 
a. Permits 

i. Modification to previously granted variance – 8055 Greer Ave 
b. Correspondence 
c. Enforcement Actions 
d. Findings of Fact – Previous PC/BOA Decisions 

 

7. Other Business 

8. Adjournment 

This agenda is not exclusive. Other business may be discussed as deemed necessary. 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a storage shed. Approvals 
required include a variance to construct a 10' x 20' shed approx. 4 feet 
from a side lot line (min. 15 ft required). 
 

Applicant and Property 
Owner: 

 Hannah and Preston Fischer 

Agenda Item: 4(a) 
 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: This application was heard and denied at the May 12, 2020 meeting of the Board of Adjustment. 
However, it was noted after the meeting that Staff had mistakenly told the Board that the minimum required 
setback was 10 feet rather than the 15 feet minimum that is actually required by the Township’s ordinance for 
properties in the A/R zoning district. As such, the application is being put back on the agenda for additional 
consideration as to whether the side yard setback requirement being 15 feet rather than 10 changes any of the 
Board members votes on the application. 

The applicants are proposing to move in a pre-built 10’x 20’ storage shed and place it alongside 
their driveway, approximately 4 feet from the side lot line. A variance is needed due to the normal 
required setback being 15 feet. 

 Location: 
o Property address: 10376 Ireland Ave NW, Annandale 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 10-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206000104203  

 Zoning: AR - Agriculture/Residential 

 Lot size: Approx. 10 acres according to Beacon GIS estimate. 

Existing and Proposed Impervious Coverage: Well under required limits. 

 Septic System Status:  The septic system (tank + drainfield) was installed in 2017 and is located to 
the rear of the home. 

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an identified floodplain.  

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does contain steep slopes on portions of the lot, but much of 
it is relatively flat. 

o Wetlands: There are wetlands on the property, but none that would appear to impact 
this proposal. 

 Permit History: 

o 2005 – lot was created as part of a larger residential subdivision 

o 2017 – house was permitted and built 
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o 2017 – septic was permitted and installed 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon 
compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of 
appeals and adjustments has the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the enforcement of 
the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance including 
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in 
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the 
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 
"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 
216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and 
adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any use 
that is not allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone where the affected 
person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a 
variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact 
created by the variance. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 

(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the following 
factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been presented. The applicant must 
provide a statement of evidence addressing the following elements to the extent they are 
relevant to the applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County Land Use Plan. 

(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
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permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other than a variance; 
and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the environmental quality 
of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors have been 
established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request unless the applicant proves 
all of the above factors and established that there are practical difficulties in complying with official 
controls.  The burden of proof of these matters rests completely on the applicant. 

 

 
 
Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or denial are 
presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

Side yard setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (side yard setback) is to require some 
space between buildings and other improvements and the adjacent lot and to maintain space 
between structures. Its' intent is also to maintain consistency from one property to the next in this 
setback. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The applicant has explored other options for placement of the shed and each of the others that 
would meet the required setback are impractical due to distance from the home or topography. 
The proposed location, while very close to the lot line, would be well screened from the 
neighboring property by existing trees and would pose little issue with consistency with 
neighboring properties because the lots in the this area are very large and spacing of buildings is 
easily accomplished. The adjacent lot to the south is already partially developed and is not likely 
to seek placement of a structure in close proximity to the shared property line. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed location being only 4 feet from the lot line would be inconsistent with the goal of 
maintaining space and consistency when compared with other similarly situated properties in 
the Township.  

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan states a goal of ensuring "that any land use regulations adopted by Corinna 
Township meet the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and are understandable, fairly applied, and 
implemented in a clear, consistent manner." 

o Comment: The primarily issue related to fair and consistent application of the ordinance 
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requirements with this application is whether a practical difficulty exists that justifies the need 
for a variance.  

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed use would represent an anticipated use within the Agricultural/Residential 
zoning district and is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The Comprehensive Plan’s goal of consistent implementation of the Township’s zoning 
regulations would be violated by granting a variance for a side yard setback when there are 
ample options on a 10 acre lot for placement that would not require a variance. 

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The desire for a small storage shed on the property is reasonable and not uncommon for a 
residential property. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed placement of the shed only 4 feet from the lot line, when there are ample options 
available on the site that would not require a variance is not reasonable. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variance is due largely to the location of the existing driveway and the 
applicant’s desire for the shed to be located conveniently to the house, but out of the way 
visually. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The need for the variance has nothing to do with the characteristics of the property itself 
(topography, size of lot, etc.) and is entirely related to the applicant’s preferred location for the 
shed. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

Due to the large lot size and heavy tree cover in the area of the proposed shed, the location of 
the shed 4 feet from the lot line would have no impact on the overall rural residential character 
of the area. Such a shed is common on rural residential properties. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The shed itself is not uncommon or out of character, but the placement of a structure so close to 
the lot line would be uncommon and as such, out of character. 

6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict requirements 
of the ordinance? 

Findings Supporting Approval 
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The need for the variance is due to non-economic factors mentioned above. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a variance (taking 
into account economic considerations)? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The alternative locations for the shed would place it far from the home and /or in a visually 
disruptive location. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The applicant has many options for placement of the shed without need for a variance. Simply 
moving the shed further toward the road and alongside the driveway would appear to meet the 
required setback and still be in essentially the same location as proposed. Likewise, a location 
behind the existing RV parking pad would appear to meet the criteria of being close to the home 
and visually out of the way. 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the area? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The shed location would have very little impact on the environmental quality of the area as it 
would not significantly add to impervious coverage or introduce any particular pollutants. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional information from the applicant.  If 
the Board should approve or deny the request, the Board should state the findings which support 
either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff cannot recommend 
approval of the requested variances as presented as there does not appear to be any clear practical 
difficulty with locating a shed to meet the required 15 foot setback. 

If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would not recommend any 
particular conditions for approval – only that the Board of Adjustment clearly articulate its findings 
that make this site unique and which justify a practical difficulty for this lot and not others like it. 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a dwelling. Approvals required 
include a variance to construct a larger dwelling than what currently 
exists approximately 53.9 feet from Bass Lake (min. 75 ft required), 
about 68 feet from the centerline of County Road 128 (min. 130 ft 
required) and which is served by a holding tank (drainfield required). A 
conditional use and/or variance may also be required to elevate a home 
to less than the required elevation above the highest known water level 
of Bass Lake. 

Applicant and Property 
Owner: 

Harold and Cheryl Biel 

Agenda Item: 4(b) 
 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: The applicants are proposing the construction of an approximate 1,607 square foot 
(footprint) dwelling (plus 306 sq ft of “terrace”) to replace an existing 1,067 square foot dwelling 
that exists on the property. The proposed home would include second level living area as well, 
where the existing dwelling is only a single-story home.  

The property involved includes two separate parcel IDs – one that contains the existing dwelling 
and another that had contained an 846 square foot cabin until 2016 when it was torn down. The 
proposed new dwelling would be located mostly on the east parcel where the cabin was torn down 
in 2016, but would straddle the line between the two parcels and the applicants are intending that 
the two parcels would be combined into one. 

The proposed new dwelling would be located 53.9 feet from the lake whereas the existing cabin is 
located just 17.4 feet from the lake and the torn down cabin was located 29.5 feet at its closest point. 
The proposed home would meet the required side yard setback of 15 feet on both sides, whereas 
the existing cabin is only 12.7 feet from the west side lot line now. The new home, however, will be 
located only about 68-69 feet from the centerline of County Road 128 (130 feet required) where the 
existing cabin meets the required 130 foot setback. 

Additionally, a variance is required because the existing septic system (mound drainfield) has been 
determined very likely to be failing and it appears (from Staff conversations with the sewer 
designer who has previously done work on this parcel) that while it may be technically possible to 
install a new drainfield, it would take extraordinary alterations to the lot or a system that requires 
so much additional design elements that it would be cost prohibitive to install a drainfield. This is 
due to an approximate 27 feet deep layer of peat on the property. As such, Staff is assuming that a 
holding tank is the only feasible option for sewering the proposed home (unless the applicant can 
provide evidence otherwise). The Township ordinance does not allow for dwellings to be expanded 
when served by a holding tank unless approved otherwise by variance1. 

 
1 The applicant’s request for a variance notes that the proposed new dwelling and terraces (1,913 square feet) is the same 

dimensions as the existing cabin and the previously existing cabin combined. The previously existing cabin was served with a 

holding tank and it appears the existing cabin would need a holding tank to replace their presumably failing drainfield. As 
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Finally, the ordinance requires that the lowest floor of a dwelling be constructed at least four (4) feet 
above the highest known water level of a lake (while state regulations require that elevation to be at 
least 3 feet). The 4 ft figure would require an elevation of 999.98 (NGVD29) which is about 3.5 feet 
higher than the elevation of the existing dwelling’s lowest floor. 

 Location: 
o Property address: 10591 120TH ST NW , ANNANDALE 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 5-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206000052103  

 Zoning: R1 - Urban/Rural Transition/S2 - Residential-Recreational Shorelands, Bass Lake (General 
Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx. 35,334 sq ft (0.81 acres) according to provided survey (both PIDs combined). 

NOTE: The lot size may actually be as low as about 27,500 sq ft when removing County Road 128 
from the calculation. Staff is researching this with the applicant’s surveyor. Provided the lot size 
does not fall significantly below 27,500 after a recalculation however, the building and impervious 
coverage limits would still appear to be met. 

Existing Impervious Coverage (not including previously existing cabin): 

 Buildings: About 2,493 sq ft (7.1%) 

 Total: About 5,792 sq ft (16.4%) 

Existing Impervious Coverage (including previously existing cabin): 

 Buildings: About 3,339 sq ft (9.5%) 

 Total: About 6,638 sq ft (18.8%) 

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 3,339 sq ft (9.5%) 

 Total: About 5,845 sq ft (16.5%) 

 Septic System Status:  The existing system includes a mound drainfield as shown on the submitted 
survey. Staff’s understanding is that while there has not been a formal compliance inspection report 
submitted for that system, it is understood from an initial review by a septic inspector that it will 
not pass such a compliance inspection. 

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an identified floodplain. 
The ordinance, however, requires that the lowest floor of a dwelling be constructed at 
least four (4) feet above the highest known water level. That would require an elevation 

 
such, the applicant notes, the new cabin would not need to be considered an expansion if both the existing and previously 

existing cabins dimensions are combined. However, the proposed dwelling would be an increase in the amount of inside 

living area (due to the second level of living space) and the ordinance also considers a structure that has been removed and 

not rebuilt to have been abandoned after one year and the previously existing cabin has clearly been removed for more than 

one year (and arguably should not be considered in terms of whether the current proposed home is an expansion or not). 
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of 999.98 (NGVD29) for the lowest floor, which is about 3.5 feet above the elevation of 
the existing dwelling’s lowest floor. 

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does not contain a bluff or steep slopes. 

o Wetlands: There are wetlands located on the property, but none that appear that they 
would be in the area of the proposed replacement dwelling. 

o Current Shoreline Conditions: Mostly mowed lawn. 

 Permit History: 

o 1925 – apparent date the existing home was constructed on the lot (from Assessor's 
records) 

o 1981 – septic system (tank plus mound) 

o 1995 – approved variance to build detached garage within road setback 

o 1995 – detached garage 

o 2014 – Reroof and reside, replace porch post 

o 2016 – Replace lift basin on septic system 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon 
compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of 
appeals and adjustments has the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the enforcement of 
the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance including 
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in 
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the 
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 
"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 
216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and 
adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any use 
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that is not allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone where the affected 
person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a 
variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact 
created by the variance. 

394.36 (2016) NONCONFORMITIES 

Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. (a) This subdivision applies to 
shoreland lots of record in the office of the county recorder on the date of adoption of local 
shoreland controls that do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall 
regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement, maintenance, 
improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and structures in shoreland areas according 
to this subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland area may be allowed as 
a building site without variances from lot size requirements, provided that: 

(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements can be met; 

(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, can be 
installed or the lot is connected to a public sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of the lot. 

(c) In a group of two or more contiguous lots of record under a common ownership, an 
individual lot must be considered as a separate parcel of land for the purpose of sale or 
development, if it meets the following requirements: 

(1) the lot must be at least 66 percent of the dimensional standard for lot width and lot size 
for the shoreland classification consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 6120; 

(2) the lot must be connected to a public sewer, if available, or must be suitable for the 
installation of a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, 
and local government controls; 

(3) impervious surface coverage must not exceed 25 percent of each lot; and 

(4) development of the lot must be consistent with an adopted comprehensive plan. 

(d) A lot subject to paragraph (c) not meeting the requirements of paragraph (c) must be 
combined with the one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or more conforming lots as 
much as possible. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (c), contiguous nonconforming lots of record in shoreland 
areas under a common ownership must be able to be sold or purchased individually if each lot 
contained a habitable residential dwelling at the time the lots came under common ownership 
and the lots are suitable for, or served by, a sewage treatment system consistent with the 
requirements of section 115.55 and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, or connected to a public 
sewer. 

(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, or conditional use 
requests, the zoning authority shall require the property owner to address, when appropriate, 
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storm water runoff management, reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration 
of wetlands, vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and other 
conservation-designed actions. 

(g) A portion of a conforming lot may be separated from an existing parcel as long as the 
remainder of the existing parcel meets the lot size and sewage system requirements of the 
zoning district for a new lot and the newly created parcel is combined with an adjacent parcel. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 

(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the following 
factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been presented. The applicant must 
provide a statement of evidence addressing the following elements to the extent they are 
relevant to the applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County Land Use Plan. 

(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other than a variance; 
and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the environmental quality 
of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors have been 
established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request unless the applicant proves 
all of the above factors and established that there are practical difficulties in complying with official 
controls.  The burden of proof of these matters rests completely on the applicant. 

612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes 

Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary zoning district. In 
case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any additional requirements if flood plain 
elevations have been established. 

(c) General Development Minimum Standards: 

Structure setback from OWHL 75 ft. 

Structure setback from Bluff  30 ft. 

Structure setback from unplatted cemetery 50 ft. 

Lot Size  As per underlying zoning 
district 
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Lot Width As per underlying zoning 
district 

Height     2 1/2 stories (35 ft.) 
Elevation of lowest floor above highest 
known water level (livable structures only) 

4 ft. 

Water Oriented Accessory Structure 
setback from OWHL 

10 ft. 

The lot width may be reduced to 100 feet if public sewage treatment 
facilities are provided. 

716.2 General Provisions 

 (12) Holding Tanks 

(a) Holding tanks shall not be used as a sanitary system for a new residential 
dwelling.  For conforming lots and structures, a holding tank may be used for 
expansions, alterations, additions, and improvements to existing dwellings so 
long as it does not exceed fifty (50) percent of the value of the existing structure 
as indicated in the records of the County Assessor, or fifty (50) percent of the 
footprint, whichever is more restrictive.  Holding tanks may also be used for the 
exact replacement of an existing dwelling where no expansion in livable space 
occurs. 

(b) Holding tanks shall only be used as a corrective action for sewage disposal for 
pre-existing uses where a full treatment system cannot be installed. 

(c) Undeveloped lots of record on which a holding tank is the only practical means 
of sewage disposal are unsuitable for residential use. 

(d) Holding tanks shall not be installed on undeveloped lots of record for 
recreational uses unless the lot has been found to be suitable for a dwelling and 
can support a full septic system. 

(e) Holding tanks must have an alarm device for the prevention of overflow. 

  (f) An owner must have a current pumping contract signed by the owner and a 
licensed maintenance business.  Records shall be kept to validate required 
pumping. 

  (g) A septic tank that is converted to a holding tank must be pumped and certified. 

 

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or denial are 
presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

Lake setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (lake setback), according to the DNRs SONAR 
statement in 1989, is: 
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“In general, structure setbacks are needed to provide an adequate distance between the 
development of a shoreland area and the adjacent waterbody or near blufftops to control the 
resource damaging effects of non-point source pollution. Soil erosion and subsequent 
sedimentation in water bodies and the loading of nutrients, toxics and other pollutants to the 
water body from shoreland area surface water runoff are examples of. non-point source 
pollution.” 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed dwelling will improve the lake setback from what exists now with the existing 
dwelling by moving the home outside of the shore impact zone and as such more closely meets 
the intent of the ordinance than what exists now. Moving the home further back from the lake 
would impinge even more on the required road setback and as such the application represents a 
reasonable balance between meeting the intent of two conflicting ordinance requirements. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

While moving the home further from the lake is an improvement, the proposed home will be 
larger and taller and create more of a visual impact than what exists now. 

Road setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (road setback) for buildings is to help ensure 
adequate space for road maintenance activities (i.e. snowplowing, road grading, ditch spraying, 
etc…), to prevent damage to property and promote public safety should a vehicle drive off the road 
and to allow adequate space for parking of vehicles on driveways without endangering public 
safety. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed building location will be closer to the road than what exists now, but would meet 
the setback applicable to township roads and represents a reasonable balance between meeting 
the intent of both the road and lake setback requirements. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed dwelling will be significantly closer to the road than the existing dwelling. 

Expansion of dwelling on a holding tank: The spirit and intent of the Township's policy on 
"expansion" is to prevent the expansion of living area when the home is served by a holding tank so 
as to limit the number of times the tank would need to be pumped. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed dwelling maintains the same footprint of dwelling space as what has historically 
existed on these two parcels and as such does not represent an expansion of what previously 
existed. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed dwelling is larger than the existing dwelling both in terms of footprint and overall 
square feet of living space. Even if the previously existing dwelling were included, the overall 
square feet of living space would represent an increase, which is clearly against the intent of the 
ordinance to limit expansions of homes that are only served by a holding tank. 

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan? 
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The Comprehensive Plan states a goal of ensuring "that any land use regulations adopted by Corinna 
Township meet the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and are understandable, fairly applied, and 
implemented in a clear, consistent manner." 

 Comment: The primarily issue related to fair and consistent application of the ordinance 
requirements with this application is in relation to balancing the need to meet lake and 
road setbacks while also addressing the issue of expanding a dwelling on a holding 
tank. This site presents unique challenges not just in that it is impossible to meet both 
the road and lake setbacks, but also in the challenges relating to low elevation and 
sewering the site with a drainfield. 

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to "protect, preserve, and enhance lake water 
quality": 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new lakeshore 
development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that storm water runoff is properly 
managed and treated before entering surface waters. 

 Comment: If the proposed project is allowed, a stormwater plan to ensure protection of 
the lake and to manage stormwater in general is advised. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations on lakeshore 
properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Comment: The application would not appear to require the removal of a significant 
number of trees. 

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota DNR, University of 
Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies during the development and re-
development of all property in the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that 
eventually reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other means. 

 Comment: See comments above. 

o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to minimize the disturbance 
of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Comment: Significant grading/land alterations will be a part of the proposed project if 
there is a desire/need to add fill to the property in order to meet lowest floor elevation 
requirements. If that is the case, proper erosion and sediment control measures would 
be essential to protect the lake until the area is stabilized. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed use would represent an anticipated use within the shoreland and floodplain 
zoning districts and is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The expansion of living 
space is consistent in that this site presents unique challenges to the installation of a drainfield. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The development of this site as proposed would allow for an expansion of not just the footprint 
of what exists now for dwelling space, but also in terms of the overall square footage of living 
space. As such, it would be inconsistent with the goal of consistent application to allow for such 
an expansion. 
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3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The desire to find a long-term solution for the continued use of this site as a dwelling site is 
reasonable. The proposed home would move the home outside of the shore impact zone, meet 
the road setback as much as possible, and the options for the use of a septic drainfield on this 
site appear either cost prohibitive or impossible, so the use of a holding tank remains the only 
option. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The site presents many challenges to its development for a new home – lake and road setbacks, 
required elevations for the lowest floor of the dwelling and poor soils for a septic system. While 
some redevelopment is reasonable, the request for an increase in livable square footage – even 
when adding back in the abandoned dwelling that previously existed – is not reasonable given 
these limitations. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variances is due largely to the natural limitations of the site – its small size and 
depth, the poor soils on the site for a septic drainfield and the low elevation of the lot. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The applicant’s request for a home that has more livable square footage than what has ever 
existed on these two parcels is a situation not related to physical or natural limitations of the site, 
but to the desires of the applicant. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed dwelling would maintain the residential character of the locality, improve the lake 
setback and not be vastly out of line in terms of height/size compared to other homes around 
the lake. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

While the proposal does improve some aspects of the development of these two parcels, it 
would result in a home that is taller and larger than those in the immediate area. 

6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict requirements 
of the ordinance? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variance is due to non-economic factors mentioned above. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a variance (taking 
into account economic considerations)? 
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Findings Supporting Approval 

There is no way to avoid the need for variances of some kind on this lot, except to rebuild the 
existing home in its existing location and to the same size. Even then, the issue of having to meet 
the lowest floor elevation above the highest known water level would likely create the need for a 
variance, or at least a conditional use permit. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the area? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposal would improve the lake setback and replace a presumably failing drainfield and as 
such would improve the environmental quality of the area, provided the holding tank(s) are 
maintained properly over time. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None. 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional information from the applicant.  If 
the Board should approve or deny the request, the Board should state the findings which support 
either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff cannot recommend 
approval of the requested variances as presented. In particular, the request for more square feet of 
living space – even when adding back in the previously existing cabin abandoned in 2016/2017 – 
represents an expansion that has not typically been allowed when a site is served only be holding 
tanks. However, Staff does see the need for some accommodations to allow for replacement of the 
existing dwelling and improvement of the lake setback, so feels that variances and any needed 
conditional use permits relating to the elevating of the lowest floor are justified. 

If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would recommend consideration 
for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the application to allow for review of revised 
plans consistent with the following): 

1. That the overall square footage of gross inside living area in a new dwelling be limited to the 
combined amount of the existing dwelling (1,067 sq ft) and the dwelling abandoned in 
2016/2017 (846 sq ft) – a total of 1,913 sq ft. 

2. That the applicant must elevate the lowest floor of the new dwelling to at least three (3) feet 
above the highest known water level (as required in state regulations, rather than the 4 ft 
required by Wright County/Corinna Township regulations) through a means other than fill. 
The crawlspace or other are below the floor shall be used only for storage (not for living space 
or utilities) and shall be internally floodproofed consistent with floodplain regulations. 
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3. That any fill necessary to implement the plan in excess of 50 cubic yards (excluding fill related 
to the septic system) shall require a separate conditional use permit – whether such fill is used 
for reconstruction of the driveway, for elevating the home, for general raising of the yard or for 
any other purposes. 

4.  Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained until the 
construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a minimum silt fences between 
any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and the lake as well as to any neighboring 
properties which are downslope of the disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control 
blankets, hydroseed or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established. 

5. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed to minimize 
the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow adequate time for infiltration or 
other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to it flowing into the lake. These may include 
directing rain gutters to appropriate areas, rain barrels, establishing or maintaining a buffer of 
native vegetation along the shoreline, or other acceptable best management practices. Once 
approved, the plan should be implemented at the time of construction or within a reasonable 
time period after construction is completed and maintained indefinitely. 



 
Application # ______________ 

Date  
Application Rec’d ___/___/___ 

 
Fee Collected $ ______________ 

 (for office use only) 

REVISED: DECEMBER 2013 

CORINNA TOWNSHIP                            
VARIANCE APPLICATION 

 

Name of Applicant: ______________________________________________________ 

Property Address: ______________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address (if different): ______________________________________________________ 

City: _______________ State: _______ Zip: _________ 

Phone (home/work): _____________ Phone (cell/other): ___________________________ 

E-mail (optional): ____________________________________________________________ 
      
Applicant is: Title Holder of Property (if other than applicant) 

Legal Owner □ Name: _________________________________________ 

Contract Buyer □ Address:  _________________________________________ 

Option Holder □ City, State, Zip:  _________________________________________ 

Agent □   

Other □ Please specify:  _________________________________________ 

Property ID #: 
(12 digit # on tax statement) 206-_______________

Lake Name 
(if applicable) __________________________ 

Legal Description: 
(attach if necessary) 

____________________________________________________________ 

 
 
Signature of Legal Owner, authorizing application (required):  _____________________________ 
(By signing the owner is certifying that they have read and understood the instructions accompanying this application.) 
 
Signature of Applicant (if different than owner): ________________________________________ 
(By signing the applicant is certifying that they have read and understood the instructions accompanying this application.) 
 
What type of variance are you requesting (check as many as apply)? 

 1 per 40 Division  Road Setback  Building/Impervious Coverage 

 Lot Line Adjustment  Lake or River Setback  Height of Structure 

 Undersized Lot  Side or Rear Line Setback  Septic System Setback 

 Appeal of Staff Interpretation  Bluff Setback  Other ________________ 
 

10591 & 10561 120th St. NW, Annandale, MN

4571 Niagara Lane North

Plymouth MN 55446

763-557-0220 612-868-0983

x

000-0632103
& 206-000-052102

Bass

see attached

same

applicant

Harold W. & Cheryl Biel

biel.hal@gmail.com

Clarification of understandingX



 

REVISED: DECEMBER 2013 

 
Please read the variance application in its entirety before submitting the application.  See the attached 
schedule of public hearings for relevant application deadlines. The full land use ordinance is available at 
the Town Hall and online at www.hometownplanning.com/corinna-township.html.  

NOTE: Incomplete applications, as determined by the Zoning Administrator, will not be 
accepted or scheduled for a hearing. It is recommended that you work with the Zoning 
Administrator well before the application deadline to ensure that you have all required 
information so as to avoid delays in the hearing of your application: 
 

Please complete all of the following questions: 
 
1. What are you proposing for the property? State nature of request in detail:  

             
             
                                               
                            
             
             
                                               
                            
             
             
                                               
                            

 
2. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance request would be in harmony with the general 

purposes and intent of the Corinna Township Land Use and/or Subdivision Ordinance (available at 
www.hometownplanning.com/corinna-township.html).   
             
             
                                               
                            

 
3. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance would be consistent with the Corinna 

Township Comprehensive Plan (Plan available at www.hometownplanning.com/corinna-
township.html).   
             
             
                                               
                            
 

4. Describe why you feel that your proposal is a reasonable use of the property. 
             
             
                                               
                            

 

 a replacement structure of equal, square footage that have historically occupied the two lots,
the lots historically held two structures, each with a bathroom, the proposed structure 
would be hold the same. 
Each lot had its own septic system, one being a mound system and the other a holding tank 
(which was removed at the time this ajecent property was purchased. 
We are proposing that a replacement holding tank be installed that would accommodate the same sum total of these aged structures

See attachment B for answers to questions.

HalB
Cross-Out

HalB
Cross-Out

HalB
Cross-Out



 

REVISED: DECEMBER 2013 

5. Describe what factors contributing to the need for a variance were not in your control. Address 
factors such as the lot size or shape, topography, location of existing buildings, sewer systems 
and wells, and any other factors you feel are relevant. 
             
             
                                               
                            

 

6. Describe the character of the area and why your project will not substantially change the character of 
the neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties. 
             
             
                                               
                            

 

7. Describe why it is not feasible for your project to meet the minimum requirements of the 
ordinance. What options did you explore that would minimize the variance necessary and why 
did you determine these were not feasible alternatives? 
             
             
                                               
                            
 

8. Discuss what impacts, if any, the requested variance may have on the environmental quality of 
the area. For any potential impacts, how do you intend to eliminate or minimize their effect? 

             
             
                                               
                            
 

9. Flood Insurance Notice: If your variance request involves a request to construct a structure 
below the base flood level, you are hereby notified that this will result in an increased premium 
rate for flood insurance up to amounts as high as $25 for $100 of insurance coverage. Such 
construction below the base or regional flood level increases risks to life and property. 
 

*If you are requesting to construct a structure below the 
base flood level, please initial here that you have read and 
understand the above notice:  ___________________

 
10.  Please include any other comments pertinent to this request. 

             
             
                                                
                            

 
       



Attachment A



Attachment B – Biel: 10591 -120th Street  NW, Annandale, MN 

 

1. What are you proposing for the property? 
 

We are proposing to get approvals for building a replacement structure of equal, or slightly over 
the sum of two cabin structures square footage that have historically occupied the two lots, now 
that they are owned by the same owner, Harold and Cheryl Biel. The lots historically held two 
structures, each with a bathroom, the proposed structure would be hold the same. Each lot had 
its own septic system, one is a mound system and the other a holding tank which was removed 
at the time this adjacent property was purchased. 

 
2. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance request would be in harmony with the 

general purposes and intent of the Corinna Township Land Use and/or Subdivision Ordinance. 
 

The proposed plan optimizes the combined lots takes into consideration environmental and 
aesthetic benefits to evolve the future value of Bass Lake properties. The proposed new 
structure is set back 36.5 feet further than the existing structure is currently from the O.H.W.M. 
In addition, by updating and consolidating a new septic system if needed, everybody wins from 
an environmental standpoint. 

 
3. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance would be consistent with the Corinna 

Township Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Same as above 
 

4. Describe why you feel that your proposal is a reasonable use of the property. 
 

These historic cabins were built less than 20 feet from the O.H.W.M. 60+ years ago. As stated 
above, the proposed plan optimizes the combined lots takes into consideration environmental 
and aesthetic benefits in the variance plan to evolve the future value of Bass Lake properties. 

 
5. Describe what factors contributing to the need for a variance were not in your control. Address 

factors such as the lot size or shape, topography, location of existing buildings, sewer systems 
and wells, and any other factors you feel are relevant. 

 
Until 2015, each of the two lots had separate owners which severely limited options to update 
the location of a replacement structure, other than building on the same footprint. Now, with 
the lots being under sole ownership, currently and into the future, the lot supports updates that 
are better suited for today’s guidelines. The current mound system can be replaced if needed 
with a system that can accommodate usage appropriately.  
 

6. Describe the character of the area and why your project will not substantially change the 
character of the neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties. 



 
The proposed structure will not substantially change Bass Lake’s character but rather enhance 
the area with an upgraded structure with improved setbacks, water and septic systems. The 
proposed size of the structure is consistent with other lake homes on Bass Lake and this would 
also eliminate the possibility of a structure being built on the existing cabin’s footprint, 17 feet 
off the O.H.W.M, in the future. 
 

7. Describe why it is not feasible for your project to meet the minimum requirements of the 
ordinance. What options did you explore that would minimize the variance necessary and why 
did you determine these were not feasible alternatives? 

 
Over the years multiple options have been considered that primarily involved addressing each of 
the lots separately. It is our understanding that the size of the lots, either individual or 
combined, would need variances for both water and road setbacks. Now with the combined 
lots, the proposed structure’s placement adheres to side setbacks, which was also historically an 
issue and would continue to be if a structure was built on it’s existing footprint. Please see Paul 
Otto & Associates detailed drawing for exact numbers and proposed placement. 

 
8. Discuss what impacts, if any, the requested variance may have on the environmental quality of 

the area. For any potential impacts, how do you intend to eliminate or minimize their effect? 
 

The proposed plan and setbacks were determined to optimize and positively impact the 
environmental quality of the area.  

 
9. N/A 

 
10. NA 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a storage building. Approvals 
required include a variance to construct a 24' x 40' storage building 
approximately 5 feet from a side property line (min. 10 feet required). 

Applicant and Property 
Owner: 

 Michael and Charlene Mengelkoch 

Agenda Item: 4(c) 

 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: The applicants are proposing to construct a 24’ x 40’ single-story detached storage 
building on their property. The building is proposed to be located approximately 5 feet from the 
side property line, although the applicant states they are not sure of the exact location of the 
property line and that it is likely about 7-8 feet from the line. They indicate that the building cannot 
be moved to the east side of the driveway due to the septic system being there. 

 Location: 
o Property address: 6600 75TH ST NW , MAPLE LAKE 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 25-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206074001080  

 Zoning: R1 - Urban/Rural Transition/S2 - Residential-Recreational Shorelands, Somers Lake 
(Recreational Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx. 48,730 sq ft (1.1 acres) according to Beacon GIS estimate. 

Existing Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 2,168 sq ft (4.4%) 

 Total: About 5,129 sq ft (10.5%) 

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 3,128 sq ft (6.4%) 

 Total: About 6,089 sq ft (12.5%) 

 Septic System Status: The existing septic system (tank plus mound drainfield) was installed in 
2017. 

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an identified floodplain.  

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does not contain a bluff or steep slopes. 

o Wetlands: There does not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this proposal. 

 Permit History: 
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o 1975 – apparent date the existing home was constructed on the lot (from Assessor's 
records) 

o 1975 – septic system 

o 1986 – 12’ x 22’ 3-season porch 

o 2017 – replacement septic system 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon 
compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of 
appeals and adjustments has the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the enforcement of 
the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance including 
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in 
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the 
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 
"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 
216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and 
adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any use 
that is not allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone where the affected 
person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a 
variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact 
created by the variance. 

394.36 (2016) NONCONFORMITIES 

Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. (a) This subdivision applies to 
shoreland lots of record in the office of the county recorder on the date of adoption of local 
shoreland controls that do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall 
regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement, maintenance, 
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improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and structures in shoreland areas according 
to this subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland area may be allowed as 
a building site without variances from lot size requirements, provided that: 

(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements can be met; 

(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, can be 
installed or the lot is connected to a public sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of the lot. 

(c) In a group of two or more contiguous lots of record under a common ownership, an 
individual lot must be considered as a separate parcel of land for the purpose of sale or 
development, if it meets the following requirements: 

(1) the lot must be at least 66 percent of the dimensional standard for lot width and lot size 
for the shoreland classification consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 6120; 

(2) the lot must be connected to a public sewer, if available, or must be suitable for the 
installation of a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, 
and local government controls; 

(3) impervious surface coverage must not exceed 25 percent of each lot; and 

(4) development of the lot must be consistent with an adopted comprehensive plan. 

(d) A lot subject to paragraph (c) not meeting the requirements of paragraph (c) must be 
combined with the one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or more conforming lots as 
much as possible. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (c), contiguous nonconforming lots of record in shoreland 
areas under a common ownership must be able to be sold or purchased individually if each lot 
contained a habitable residential dwelling at the time the lots came under common ownership 
and the lots are suitable for, or served by, a sewage treatment system consistent with the 
requirements of section 115.55 and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, or connected to a public 
sewer. 

(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, or conditional use 
requests, the zoning authority shall require the property owner to address, when appropriate, 
storm water runoff management, reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration 
of wetlands, vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and other 
conservation-designed actions. 

(g) A portion of a conforming lot may be separated from an existing parcel as long as the 
remainder of the existing parcel meets the lot size and sewage system requirements of the 
zoning district for a new lot and the newly created parcel is combined with an adjacent parcel. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 

(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the following 
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factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been presented. The applicant must 
provide a statement of evidence addressing the following elements to the extent they are 
relevant to the applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County Land Use Plan. 

(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other than a variance; 
and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the environmental quality 
of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors have been 
established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request unless the applicant proves 
all of the above factors and established that there are practical difficulties in complying with official 
controls.  The burden of proof of these matters rests completely on the applicant. 

(b) Recreational Development Standards: 

Structure setback from OWHL 100 ft. 

Structure setback from Bluff  30 ft. 

Structure setback from unplatted cemetery 50 ft. 

Lot Size  As per underlying zoning 
district 

Lot Width As per underlying zoning 
district 

Height     2 1/2 stories (35 ft.) 
Elevation of lowest floor above highest 
known water level (livable structures only) 

4 ft. 

Water Oriented Accessory Structure 
setback from OWHL 

10 ft. 

 

 

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or denial are 
presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

Side yard setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (side yard setback) is to require some 
space between buildings and other improvements and the adjacent lot and to maintain space 
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between structures. Its' intent is also to maintain consistency from one property to the next in this 
setback. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed setback will maintain a similar or greater distance from the lot line as the existing 
shed located on the property and as such will not represent a further encroachment into the side 
yard setback than what exists. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed shed is much larger than what exists within the side yard setback now and the 
encroachment into the required 10 ft side yard setback is inconsistent with the intent of the 
ordinance to require that new buildings meet the setback requirement when it is feasible to do 
so. 

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan states a goal of ensuring "that any land use regulations adopted by Corinna 
Township meet the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and are understandable, fairly applied, and 
implemented in a clear, consistent manner." 

 Comment: The primarily issue related to fair and consistent application of the ordinance 
requirements with this application is whether there is a practical difficulty that justifies 
placing a building closer to the lot line than the required 10 feet.  

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to "protect, preserve, and enhance lake water 
quality": 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new lakeshore 
development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that storm water runoff is properly 
managed and treated before entering surface waters. 

 Comment: If the proposed project is allowed, a stormwater plan to ensure protection of 
the lake and to manage stormwater in general is advised. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations on lakeshore 
properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Comment: The application would appear to require the removal of one or more trees.  

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota DNR, University of 
Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies during the development and re-
development of all property in the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that 
eventually reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other means. 

 Comment: See comments above. 

o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to minimize the disturbance 
of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading will be necessary for the 
proposed project. 

Findings Supporting Approval 
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The proposed use would represent an anticipated use within the shoreland zoning districts and 
is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

Without an established practical difficulty as to why the structure cannot meet the required ten 
foot setback, the granting of a variance would be contrary to the Comprehensive Plan’s goal for 
consistent implementation of the Township ordinances. 

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The desire to have a house and some additional storage as proposed is reasonable in that the 
existing attached garage does not provide enough space for both vehicles and other common 
items on lakeshore lots, such as boat trailers and boats. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The request for additional storage is reasonable, but the proposed location is unreasonable when 
it appears that there is the ability to shift the garage closer to the driveway (or even on top of a 
portion of the existing driveway if the driveway were re-routed slightly) and meet the required 
setback. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variances is due largely to the location of the existing driveway and septic 
system on the property. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The applicant does appear to have options for locating the shed in a way that meets the side 
yard setback and while this may involve some additional cost the proposed location does appear 
to be related to the applicant’s desires rather than any physical limitation. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The addition of a storage building to the property is not an uncommon use for shoreland 
properties of this size and would not change the character of the locality. There are other 
structures also located within the side yard setback in this area. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The much larger building located as close as about 5 feet to the side property line would change 
the character of the area because buildings of that size within the side yard setback are not 
common in the immediate area. 

6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict requirements 
of the ordinance? 

Findings Supporting Approval 
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The need for the variance is due to non-economic factors mentioned above. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The need for the variance is primarily to avoid having to move the driveway (or a portion of the 
driveway), which is mostly an economic factor rather than any particular physical limitation. 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a variance (taking 
into account economic considerations)? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

Due to the location of the driveway and septic system, and the topography of the lot on the 
south/east side, the proposed location is the only location that is reasonable for such a building. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The applicant would appear to be able to shift the proposed location further to the south/east 
and meet the required setback. Doing so may or may not require removal or relocation of a part 
of the driveway. 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the area? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposal would not increase impervious coverage on the lot beyond what is allowed (it 
would remain well below the limits) and as such no significant negative environmental impact 
would be expected. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional information from the applicant.  If 
the Board should approve or deny the request, the Board should state the findings which support 
either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff cannot recommend 
approval of the requested variances as presented unless the Board finds that there is a practical difficult 
that prevents the applicant from shifting the proposed garage so as to meet the required 10 foot setback 
(or at least minimizes the variance needed). 

If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would recommend consideration 
for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the application to allow for review of revised 
plans consistent with the following): 

1. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained until the 
construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a minimum silt fences between 
any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and the lake as well as to any neighboring 
properties which are downslope of the disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
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being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control 
blankets, hydroseed or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established. 

2. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed to minimize 
the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow adequate time for infiltration or 
other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to it flowing into the lake or onto the 
neighboring properties. These may include directing rain gutters to appropriate areas, rain 
barrels, establishing or maintaining a buffer of native vegetation along the shoreline, or other 
acceptable best management practices. Once approved, the plan should be implemented at the 
time of construction or within a reasonable time period after construction is completed and 
maintained indefinitely. 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a dwelling addition. Approvals 
required include a variance to construct a 3.5 x 8 foot addition to an 
existing dwelling, approximately 29 feet from Clearwater Lake (min. 75 
ft required) and located within a floodplain. 

Applicant and Property 
Owner: 

 Julie A. Carlson 

Agenda Item: 4(d) 

 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: The applicant is proposing to construct an approximate 3.5 x 8 “bump out” on the 
existing dwelling to allow for an expansion to the bathroom area. The addition does not qualify for 
an exemption from setbacks as a “bay” because it involves a lake setback and not just a side or rear 
yard setback. Because the addition and the existing dwelling are within the minimum required 75 
foot lake setback, a variance is required. 

 Location: 
o Property address: 9362 KRAMER AVE NW , ANNANDALE 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 18-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206000181408  

 Zoning: AG - General Agriculture/S2 - Residential-Recreational Shorelands, Clearwater Lake 
(General Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx. 36,155 sq ft (0.83 acres) according to Beacon GIS estimate. 

Existing and Proposed Impervious Coverage: Well below required limits. 

 Septic System Status:  The property is served with a Type IV septic system that was installed in 
2005 and requires regular monitoring. 

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are within an identified floodplain. 
The proposed addition, however, will not involve any new foundation as Staff’s 
understanding is that it would be cantilevered out from the existing foundation. 

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does not contain a bluff or steep slopes. 

o Wetlands: There does not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this proposal. 

o Current Shoreline Conditions: Mostly mowed grass. 

 Permit History: 

o 1920 – apparent date the existing home was constructed on the lot (from Assessor's 
records) 

o 1998 – septic system 
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o 2004 – setback variance (appears to have been withdrawn or denied) 

o 2004 – conditional use permit for land alteration (appears to have been withdrawn or 
denied) 

o 2005 – type III septic system 

o 2009 – BOA appeal (denied) 

o 2012 – window replacement and dwelling remodel 

o 2015 – dwelling remodel 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon 
compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of 
appeals and adjustments has the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the enforcement of 
the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance including 
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in 
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the 
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 
"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 
216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and 
adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any use 
that is not allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone where the affected 
person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a 
variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact 
created by the variance. 

394.36 (2016) NONCONFORMITIES 
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Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. (a) This subdivision applies to 
shoreland lots of record in the office of the county recorder on the date of adoption of local 
shoreland controls that do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall 
regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement, maintenance, 
improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and structures in shoreland areas according 
to this subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland area may be allowed as 
a building site without variances from lot size requirements, provided that: 

(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements can be met; 

(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, can be 
installed or the lot is connected to a public sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of the lot. 

(c) In a group of two or more contiguous lots of record under a common ownership, an 
individual lot must be considered as a separate parcel of land for the purpose of sale or 
development, if it meets the following requirements: 

(1) the lot must be at least 66 percent of the dimensional standard for lot width and lot size 
for the shoreland classification consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 6120; 

(2) the lot must be connected to a public sewer, if available, or must be suitable for the 
installation of a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, 
and local government controls; 

(3) impervious surface coverage must not exceed 25 percent of each lot; and 

(4) development of the lot must be consistent with an adopted comprehensive plan. 

(d) A lot subject to paragraph (c) not meeting the requirements of paragraph (c) must be 
combined with the one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or more conforming lots as 
much as possible. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (c), contiguous nonconforming lots of record in shoreland 
areas under a common ownership must be able to be sold or purchased individually if each lot 
contained a habitable residential dwelling at the time the lots came under common ownership 
and the lots are suitable for, or served by, a sewage treatment system consistent with the 
requirements of section 115.55 and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, or connected to a public 
sewer. 

(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, or conditional use 
requests, the zoning authority shall require the property owner to address, when appropriate, 
storm water runoff management, reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration 
of wetlands, vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and other 
conservation-designed actions. 

(g) A portion of a conforming lot may be separated from an existing parcel as long as the 
remainder of the existing parcel meets the lot size and sewage system requirements of the 
zoning district for a new lot and the newly created parcel is combined with an adjacent parcel. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 
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 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 

(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the following 
factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been presented. The applicant must 
provide a statement of evidence addressing the following elements to the extent they are 
relevant to the applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County Land Use Plan. 

(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other than a variance; 
and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the environmental quality 
of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors have been 
established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request unless the applicant proves 
all of the above factors and established that there are practical difficulties in complying with official 
controls.  The burden of proof of these matters rests completely on the applicant. 

612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes 

Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary zoning district. In 
case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any additional requirements if flood plain 
elevations have been established. 

(c) General Development Minimum Standards: 

Structure setback from OWHL 75 ft. 

Structure setback from Bluff  30 ft. 

Structure setback from unplatted cemetery 50 ft. 

Lot Size  As per underlying zoning 
district 

Lot Width As per underlying zoning 
district 

Height     2 1/2 stories (35 ft.) 
Elevation of lowest floor above highest 
known water level (livable structures only) 

4 ft. 

Water Oriented Accessory Structure 
setback from OWHL 

10 ft. 

The lot width may be reduced to 100 feet if public sewage treatment 



 

 

Corinna Township Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 4(d) - 5 
June 9, 2020  

 

facilities are provided. 

 

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or denial are 
presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

Lake setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (lake setback), according to the DNRs SONAR 
statement in 1989, is: 

 "In general, structure setbacks are needed to provide an adequate distance between the 
development of a shoreland area and the adjacent waterbody or near blufftops to control the 
resource damaging effects of non-point source pollution. Soil erosion and subsequent 
sedimentation in water bodies and the loading of nutrients, toxics and other pollutants to the 
water body from shoreland area surface water runoff are examples of non-point source 
pollution." 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed addition is incidental to the size of the entire structure and will be located further 
back than the closest part of the existing dwelling. No significant additional impact on 
stormwater issues or visual impact from the lake will be created. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The addition will be located within the shore impact zone and expand upon a structure that 
already does not meet the intent of the shoreland ordinances. 

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan states a goal of ensuring "that any land use regulations adopted by Corinna 
Township meet the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and are understandable, fairly applied, and 
implemented in a clear, consistent manner." 

 Comment: The primarily issue related to fair and consistent application of the ordinance 
requirements with this application is whether there is a practical difficulty justifying the 
granting of a variance.  

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to "protect, preserve, and enhance lake water 
quality": 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new lakeshore 
development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that storm water runoff is properly 
managed and treated before entering surface waters. 

 Comment: If the proposed project is allowed, a stormwater plan to ensure protection of 
the lake and to manage stormwater in general is advised. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations on lakeshore 
properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Comment: The application would not appear to require the removal of any trees. 
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o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota DNR, University of 
Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies during the development and re-
development of all property in the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that 
eventually reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other means. 

 Comment: See comments above. 

o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to minimize the disturbance 
of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading will be necessary for the 
proposed project.  

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed use would represent an anticipated use within the shoreland and floodplain 
zoning districts and is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. While the structure is 
within the shore impact zone, this property is unique with lake on three sides and the small size 
of the proposed addition does not justify moving the entire house when it will still need 
variances from lake setbacks. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The expansion of a structure which already exists within the shore impact zone would be 
inconsistent with the past practice of limiting expansions within the shore impact zone. 

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The existing dwelling is very small and the desire for a slightly larger bathroom is reasonable. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The expansion of the existing dwelling, when it is already within the shore impact zone, is 
unreasonable – even given the small size of the proposed addition. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variances is due largely to the location of the existing house (originally built in 
1920) and the unique nature of this lot in having three lake setbacks to meet. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed addition is very small and will have no impact on the residential character of the 
area as the use will remain residential. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 
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6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict requirements 
of the ordinance? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variance is due to non-economic factors mentioned above. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a variance (taking 
into account economic considerations)? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

There is no way in which to add on to this existing dwelling without the need for a variance. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

Although there is little room to work with, the applicant could remodel the interior of the 
existing dwelling to accommodate a larger bathroom. 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the area? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposal would place slightly more building coverage within the shore impact zone, but the 
relatively minor increase in stormwater runoff can be managed with best management practices. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposal would place more building coverage within the shore impact zone and due to the 
proximity to the lake, best management practices will not be sufficient to address the additional 
impact. 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional information from the applicant.  If 
the Board should approve or deny the request, the Board should state the findings which support 
either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff recommends 
approval of the requested variances as presented only if the Board finds that the additional building 
within the shore impact zone is justified by a practical difficulty. 

If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would recommend consideration 
for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the application to allow for review of revised 
plans consistent with the following): 

1. The addition shall be cantilevered and no foundation shall be placed under the addition. 

2. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed to minimize 
the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow adequate time for infiltration or 
other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to it flowing into the lake. These may include 
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directing rain gutters to appropriate areas, rain barrels, establishing or maintaining a buffer of 
native vegetation along the shoreline, or other acceptable best management practices. Once 
approved, the plan should be implemented at the time of construction or within a reasonable 
time period after construction is completed and maintained indefinitely. 



Application/File # _____________________ Date Application Rec’d: 5/20/2020 Fee Collected  __________________________

 (for office use only)

Variance Application
Corinna Township MN

Site Address (E-911#):  Property/Parcel ID Number (see tax statement):

9362 Kramer Ave NW 206000181408
Lake/River Name: Clearwater Lake 

Description of Request (be as specific as possible – dimensions, height, # bedrooms, etc.): 
Adding a bump out to install a bathtub - 28 square feet  

Property Owner:
Name:   Julie Carlson
Mailing Address: 9362 Kramer Ave NW, Annandale, Minnesota 55302

Preferred Phone:
(763) 464-2567

Secondary Phone:
 

Email:
julie@cafejulesmn.com

Primary Applicant Info (if different from property owner):
Applicant Is: Same as Legal Owner
      
Preferred Phone:
 

Secondary Phone:
 

Email:
 

Other Applicants (if applicable):

Was there already a public hearing (i.e. variance, conditional use permit, etc.) related to your current 
application?  Date of previous public hearing:  

Signature of Applicant*: Date:

Signature of Title Holder*: Date:

* By signing, the applicant or agent hereby makes application for a permit to construct as herein specified, agreeing to do all such work in strict accordance with all 
Corinna Township MN and other applicable ordinances or federal and state laws. Applicant or agent agrees that site plan, sketches, and other attachments submitted 
herewith and which are approved by the Corinna Township MN Zoning Administrator are true and accurate, and shall become part of the permit. Applicant or agent 
agrees that, in making said application for a permit, applicant grants permission to Corinna Township MN’s designated zoning or building inspection officials, at 
reasonable times during the application process and thereafter, to enter applicant”s premises covered by said permit, to determine the feasibility of granting said permit 
or for compliance of that permit with any applicable local, state, or federal ordinances or statutes. Applicant or agent understands that it is applicant”s sole responsibility 
to contact any other federal, state, county or local agencies to make sure applicant has complied with all relevant Municipal, State, Federal or other applicable laws 
concerning applicant”s project described above.



 NOTE: Incomplete applications, as determined by the Zoning Administrator, will not be accepted or scheduled for a 
hearing. It is recommended that you work with the Zoning Administrator well before the application deadline to ensure 
that you have all required information so as to avoid delays in the hearing of your application:

Please complete all of the following questions:

1. What type of variance are you requesting?

Lake or River Setback

2. What are you proposing for the property? State nature of request in detail: 

Adding a bump out to install a bathtub - 28 square feet

3. When do you anticipate beginning and completing the project?

Start Date: 6/13/2020

Completion Date: 6/27/2020

4. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance request would be in harmony with the general purposes and intent 
of the applicable ordinances.   

It is a very small bump out and wouldn't obstruct anything to do with the lake

5. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance would be consistent with the Corinna Township MN 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 

6. Describe why you feel that your proposal is a reasonable use of the property.

I just want a bathtub :)  it would make me a happier person lolol!

7. Describe what factors contributing to the need for a variance were not in your control. Address factors such as the lot 
size or shape, topography, location of existing buildings, sewer systems and wells, and any other factors you feel are 
relevant.

 

8. Describe the character of the area and why your project will not substantially change the character of the neighborhood or 
be a detriment to nearby properties.

Not at all - my neighbors to the north have two and it doesn't change a thing

9. Describe why it is not feasible for your project to meet the minimum requirements of the ordinance. What options did 
you explore that would minimize the variance necessary and why did you determine these were not feasible 
alternatives?

 

10. Discuss what impacts, if any, the requested variance may have on the environmental quality of the area. For any 
potential impacts, how do you intend to eliminate or minimize their effect?

no impacts

11. Flood Insurance Notice: If your variance request involves a request to construct a structure below the base flood 
level, you are hereby notified that this will result in an increased premium rate for flood insurance up to amounts as 
high as 25 for 100 of insurance coverage. Such construction below the base or regional flood level increases risks to 
life and property.



*If you are requesting to construct a structure below the base 
flood level, please initial here that you have read and understand 
the above notice: ___________________

12.  Will the project involve grading or reshaping of the lot?  

 Amount of material to be moved (cubic yards):  ( )

 Describe Temporary Erosion Control Measures:  

 Describe how vegetation will be re-established:   

13. Please include any other comments relating to this request.

Please grant me this one little addition



General Project Information:

Est. Project Cost:  Pre-1978: No Lead to be Removed By:  Lead License:  
Project Start Date: 6/13/2020 Project Completion Date: 6/27/2020

Contractors:
Type Company Name/Main Contact Phone Email

Other Comments:
Please grant me this one little addition

Grading/Lot Preparation

Will the project expose soil to potential erosion (circle one)?:  

Area to be exposed:  Detailed estimate of area to be exposed:  

Within 200 ft of water?:  Stabilized within 24 hours?:  

Width:  Length:  Depth:  

Will the project expose soil to potential erosion (circle one)?      

Purpose of alteration:  

Amount of material moved:  Detailed estimate of material moved:  

Above amount that is erodible:  Above amount that is non-erodible:  

If yes, describe temporary erosion control measures 
(e.g. silt fence, erosion control blanket, etc.):

 

If yes, describe how disturbed area will be 
stabilized permanently (e.g. sod, seed 
disturbed area, hydroseed, permanent 
fixture such as patio, steps, etc.):  

 

Will you be installing some kind of permanent stormwtaer management 
practice on your property with this project?  

Describe permanent Stormwater 
Management Practice:
 

Will the exposed soil/excavation/grading be within a shore or bluff impact zone?:  

Will the project be likely to direct more water/runoff to a neighboring property, a public right of way or water body 
than occurred previously?:  

What will you be doing to prevent additional water from affecting the neighboring property, right of way or water 
body?:  
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a detached storage building. 
Approvals required include a variance to construct a 24' x 28' garage 
approximately 5-6 feet from a side lot line (min. 10 feet required), 38 feet 
from the centerline of a township road (min. 65 ft required) and 10 feet 
from a road right-of-way (min. 25 feet required). 

Applicant and Property 
Owner: 

John V and Vicky L Skoog 

Agenda Item: 4(e) 

 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: The applicants are proposing to construct a 24’ x 28’ (downsized from the original 
application to ensure compliance with the maximum 15% building coverage allowed) detached 
garage on the property. The garage would be located 10 feet from the property line immediately to 
the east (which is technically a road right-of-way – min. 25 ft required) and about 5-6 feet from the 
property line to the west (a side property line – min. 10 ft required). 

 Location: 
o Property address: 10794 GULDEN AVE NW , MAPLE LAKE 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 12-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206046000070  

 Zoning: R1 - Urban/Rural Transition/S2 - Residential-Recreational Shorelands, Indian Lake 
(General Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx. 7,678 sq ft (0.18 acres) according to provided survey (above the OHWL of the 
lake). 

Existing Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 636 sq ft (8.3%) 

 Total: About 1,164 sq ft (15.2%) 

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 1,140 sq ft (14.8%) 

 Total: About 1,668 sq ft (21.7%) 

 Septic System Status: The property is served with a tank on the property itself, and a community 
drainfield across the road. 

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an identified floodplain.  

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does contain steep slopes in the area near the proposed 
garage; the garage itself would be on a relatively flat part of the lot. 
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o Wetlands: There does not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this proposal. 

o Current Shoreline Conditions: Mostly wooded. 

 Permit History: 

o 1997 – septic system 

o 2017 – rebuild existing cabin 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon 
compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of 
appeals and adjustments has the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the enforcement of 
the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance including 
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in 
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the 
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 
"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 
216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and 
adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any use 
that is not allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone where the affected 
person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a 
variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact 
created by the variance. 

394.36 (2016) NONCONFORMITIES 

Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. (a) This subdivision applies to 
shoreland lots of record in the office of the county recorder on the date of adoption of local 
shoreland controls that do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall 
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regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement, maintenance, 
improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and structures in shoreland areas according 
to this subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland area may be allowed as 
a building site without variances from lot size requirements, provided that: 

(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements can be met; 

(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, can be 
installed or the lot is connected to a public sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of the lot. 

(c) In a group of two or more contiguous lots of record under a common ownership, an 
individual lot must be considered as a separate parcel of land for the purpose of sale or 
development, if it meets the following requirements: 

(1) the lot must be at least 66 percent of the dimensional standard for lot width and lot size 
for the shoreland classification consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 6120; 

(2) the lot must be connected to a public sewer, if available, or must be suitable for the 
installation of a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, 
and local government controls; 

(3) impervious surface coverage must not exceed 25 percent of each lot; and 

(4) development of the lot must be consistent with an adopted comprehensive plan. 

(d) A lot subject to paragraph (c) not meeting the requirements of paragraph (c) must be 
combined with the one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or more conforming lots as 
much as possible. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (c), contiguous nonconforming lots of record in shoreland 
areas under a common ownership must be able to be sold or purchased individually if each lot 
contained a habitable residential dwelling at the time the lots came under common ownership 
and the lots are suitable for, or served by, a sewage treatment system consistent with the 
requirements of section 115.55 and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, or connected to a public 
sewer. 

(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, or conditional use 
requests, the zoning authority shall require the property owner to address, when appropriate, 
storm water runoff management, reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration 
of wetlands, vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and other 
conservation-designed actions. 

(g) A portion of a conforming lot may be separated from an existing parcel as long as the 
remainder of the existing parcel meets the lot size and sewage system requirements of the 
zoning district for a new lot and the newly created parcel is combined with an adjacent parcel. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 
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(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the following 
factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been presented. The applicant must 
provide a statement of evidence addressing the following elements to the extent they are 
relevant to the applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County Land Use Plan. 

(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other than a variance; 
and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the environmental quality 
of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors have been 
established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request unless the applicant proves 
all of the above factors and established that there are practical difficulties in complying with official 
controls.  The burden of proof of these matters rests completely on the applicant. 

(b) Recreational Development Standards: 

Structure setback from OWHL 100 ft. 

Structure setback from Bluff  30 ft. 

Structure setback from unplatted cemetery 50 ft. 

Lot Size  As per underlying zoning 
district 

Lot Width As per underlying zoning 
district 

Height     2 1/2 stories (35 ft.) 
Elevation of lowest floor above highest 
known water level (livable structures only) 

4 ft. 

Water Oriented Accessory Structure 
setback from OWHL 

10 ft. 

605.5 Performance Standards 

(2) Front Yard Regulations: 

(a) Required Setback Distance  

Required Setback 
Distance From Road 

Centerline 

Required Setback 
Distance From 

Road Centerline 
for Livestock 

Road Class 
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Buildings 
130 130 State Highway 
130 130 County Road State 

Aid 
65 100 Local Street (Twp. 

Rd.) 
25 100 From right of way of 

cul-de-sac or 
approved “T” 

 
(b) Where a lot is located at the intersection of two (2) or more roads or highways, 

there shall be a front yard setback on each road or highway side of each corner 
lot.  No accessory buildings shall project beyond the front yard of either road.  

 
(c) Within existing developed areas, the above front yard setback requirements may 

be adjusted to coincide with average setback occurring on either side of the 
proposed building within three hundred (300) feet except that no building shall 
be located less than twenty (20) feet from the right-of-way line. The calculation 
of the average setback shall not count lots without a permanent building on the 
lot. All measurements shall be to the building location even where such 
buildings exceed the required setback. 

 

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or denial are 
presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

Side yard setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (side yard setback) is to require some 
space between buildings and other improvements and the adjacent lot and to maintain space 
between structures. Its' intent is also to maintain consistency from one property to the next in this 
setback. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed garage would be further from the lot line than the existing shed and as such 
would not encroach closer than what already exists. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed garage will be much larger than the existing shed and will provide a significant 
addition of building within the side yard setback beyond what exists now. 

Road setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (road setback) for buildings is to help ensure 
adequate space for road maintenance activities (i.e. snowplowing, road grading, ditch spraying, 
etc…), to prevent damage to property and promote public safety should a vehicle drive off the road 
and to allow adequate space for parking of vehicles on driveways without endangering public 
safety. 

Findings Supporting Approval 
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The proposed garage could not be located on the lot without need for a road setback variance 
and due to the road’s low traffic speeds and volume, it would not be expected to create any 
significant traffic hazard. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed garage will be located close to both a cul-de-sac and the main part of the road and 
need variances from both. This encroachment will create more limitations related to road 
maintenance activities. 

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan states a goal of ensuring "that any land use regulations adopted by Corinna 
Township meet the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and are understandable, fairly applied, and 
implemented in a clear, consistent manner." 

 Comment: The primarily issue related to fair and consistent application of the ordinance 
requirements with this application is whether a practical difficulty exists that justifies 
the granting of a variance.  

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to "protect, preserve, and enhance lake water 
quality": 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new lakeshore 
development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that storm water runoff is properly 
managed and treated before entering surface waters. 

 Comment: If the proposed project is allowed, a stormwater plan to ensure protection of 
the lake and to manage stormwater in general is advised. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations on lakeshore 
properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Comment: The application would not appear to require the removal of any trees. 

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota DNR, University of 
Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies during the development and re-
development of all property in the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that 
eventually reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other means. 

 Comment: See comments above. 

o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to minimize the disturbance 
of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading will be necessary for the 
proposed project.  

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed use would represent an anticipated use within the shoreland and floodplain 
zoning districts and is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The granting of a variance to construct a garage on this property may result in more application 
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to do the same on other properties in the area, which generally do not have garages now. That 
may raise an issue with consistent implementation of the ordinances. 

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The desire for a garage on the property is reasonable in that it is not uncommon for lakeshore 
properties to have a garage. Granting the ability to construct a garage on this property will not 
create issues with other properties as this property is larger than most in the immediate area (it 
encompasses two of the originally platted lots where most others just have one original platted 
lot). 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The request for a garage is generally reasonable, but when factoring in that most of the 
properties in the area do not have garages either, it can be considered unreasonable to allow a 
garage for one lot and not others. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variances is due largely to the very small size of the lot. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The presence of a 2-stall garage on a residential property would not change the residential 
nature of the locality. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The addition of a garage on the property, when most others in the immediate area have no 
garage, would change the character of the locality – which is mostly small, seasonal cabins 
without garages. 

6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict requirements 
of the ordinance? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variance is due to non-economic factors mentioned above. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a variance (taking 
into account economic considerations)? 

Findings Supporting Approval 
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The applicant would not be able to avoid the need for a variance entirely given the small size of 
the lot. The garage is reasonably sized and could not be significantly reduced in size in a way 
that would eliminate most of the variance requested. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The applicant could not likely avoid the need for a variance entirely given the small size of the 
lot, but they could lessen the variances needed with a smaller garage. 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the area? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposal would still result in the lot meeting its building and impervious coverage limits, so 
no significant environmental impact would be expected. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The addition of the garage on the property, with a steep slope immediately behind, will result in 
additional runoff entering Indian Lake and with limited options for treatment before it does so, 
could result in additional pollution into the lake. 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional information from the applicant.  If 
the Board should approve or deny the request, the Board should state the findings which support 
either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff recommend approval 
of the requested variances only if the Board finds that there is something unique about this property 
that justifies a variance that wouldn’t generally exist on neighboring properties and further provided 
that a narrower or less deep garage is not feasible to minimize the variances needed. 

If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would recommend consideration 
for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the application to allow for review of revised 
plans consistent with the following): 

1. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained until the 
construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a minimum silt fences between 
any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and the lake as well as to any neighboring 
properties which are downslope of the disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control 
blankets, hydroseed or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established. 

2. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed to minimize 
the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow adequate time for infiltration or 
other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to it flowing into the lake, wetlands, road right-
of-way or onto adjoining properties. These may include directing rain gutters to appropriate 
areas, rain barrels, establishing or maintaining a buffer of native vegetation along the shoreline, 
or other acceptable best management practices. Once approved, the plan should be 
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implemented at the time of construction or within a reasonable time period after construction is 
completed and maintained indefinitely. 



Application/File # _____________________ Date Application Rec’d: 5/17/2020 Fee Collected  __________________________

 (for office use only)

Variance Application
Corinna Township MN

Site Address (E-911#):  Property/Parcel ID Number (see tax statement):

10794 Gulden ave NW Maple Lake MN 
55358

206046000070

Lake/River Name: Indian Lake 

Description of Request (be as specific as possible – dimensions, height, # bedrooms, etc.): 
24' x  30' garage  

Property Owner:
Name:  owner Vicky & John Skoog
Mailing Address: 10824 Gulden Ave NW, Maple Lake, Minnesota 55357

Preferred Phone:
(612) 990-3118

Secondary Phone:
(612) 990-3118

Email:
vickyskoog@gmail.com

Primary Applicant Info (if different from property owner):
Applicant Is: Same as Legal Owner
      
Preferred Phone:
 

Secondary Phone:
 

Email:
 

Other Applicants (if applicable):

Was there already a public hearing (i.e. variance, conditional use permit, etc.) related to your current 
application?  Date of previous public hearing:  

Signature of Applicant*: Date:

Signature of Title Holder*: Date:

* By signing, the applicant or agent hereby makes application for a permit to construct as herein specified, agreeing to do all such work in strict accordance with all 
Corinna Township MN and other applicable ordinances or federal and state laws. Applicant or agent agrees that site plan, sketches, and other attachments submitted 
herewith and which are approved by the Corinna Township MN Zoning Administrator are true and accurate, and shall become part of the permit. Applicant or agent 
agrees that, in making said application for a permit, applicant grants permission to Corinna Township MN’s designated zoning or building inspection officials, at 
reasonable times during the application process and thereafter, to enter applicant”s premises covered by said permit, to determine the feasibility of granting said permit 
or for compliance of that permit with any applicable local, state, or federal ordinances or statutes. Applicant or agent understands that it is applicant”s sole responsibility 
to contact any other federal, state, county or local agencies to make sure applicant has complied with all relevant Municipal, State, Federal or other applicable laws 
concerning applicant”s project described above.



 NOTE: Incomplete applications, as determined by the Zoning Administrator, will not be accepted or scheduled for a 
hearing. It is recommended that you work with the Zoning Administrator well before the application deadline to ensure 
that you have all required information so as to avoid delays in the hearing of your application:

Please complete all of the following questions:

1. What type of variance are you requesting?

Road Setback, Side Yard Setback

2. What are you proposing for the property? State nature of request in detail: 

24' x  30' garage

3. When do you anticipate beginning and completing the project?

Start Date: 8/3/2020

Completion Date: 9/7/2020

4. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance request would be in harmony with the general purposes and intent 
of the applicable ordinances.   

Not to have junk/ vehicle  just sitting outside.

5. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance would be consistent with the Corinna Township MN 
Comprehensive Plan. 

Would look much better than sheds and Plastic large moveable shed structures sitting all over the place.

6. Describe why you feel that your proposal is a reasonable use of the property.

Would look much better.

7. Describe what factors contributing to the need for a variance were not in your control. Address factors such as the lot 
size or shape, topography, location of existing buildings, sewer systems and wells, and any other factors you feel are 
relevant.

space

8. Describe the character of the area and why your project will not substantially change the character of the neighborhood or 
be a detriment to nearby properties.

It would enhance the neighborhood.  Neat and Clean

9. Describe why it is not feasible for your project to meet the minimum requirements of the ordinance. What options did 
you explore that would minimize the variance necessary and why did you determine these were not feasible 
alternatives?

Side and road line set back.

10. Discuss what impacts, if any, the requested variance may have on the environmental quality of the area. For any 
potential impacts, how do you intend to eliminate or minimize their effect?

none

11. Flood Insurance Notice: If your variance request involves a request to construct a structure below the base flood 
level, you are hereby notified that this will result in an increased premium rate for flood insurance up to amounts as 
high as 25 for 100 of insurance coverage. Such construction below the base or regional flood level increases risks to 
life and property.



*If you are requesting to construct a structure below the base 
flood level, please initial here that you have read and understand 
the above notice: ___________________

12.  Will the project involve grading or reshaping of the lot? No

 Amount of material to be moved (cubic yards):  ( )

 Describe Temporary Erosion Control Measures: silt fence

 Describe how vegetation will be re-established:  sod

13. Please include any other comments relating to this request.

none



General Project Information:

Est. Project Cost:  Pre-1978: No Lead to be Removed By:  Lead License:  
Project Start Date: 8/3/2020 Project Completion Date: 9/7/2020

Contractors:
Type Company Name/Main Contact Phone Email

Other Comments:
none

Grading/Lot Preparation

Will the project expose soil to potential erosion (circle one)?: Yes

Area to be exposed: 401 to 5,000 square feet Detailed estimate of area to be exposed: 
900 sq. ft

Within 200 ft of water?: Yes Stabilized within 24 hours?: No

Width: 25 ft Length: 30 ft Depth: 42 inches

Will the project expose soil to potential erosion (circle one)?     No

Purpose of alteration:  

Amount of material moved:  Detailed estimate of material moved:  

Above amount that is erodible:  Above amount that is non-erodible:  

If yes, describe temporary erosion control measures 
(e.g. silt fence, erosion control blanket, etc.):

silt fence

If yes, describe how disturbed area will be 
stabilized permanently (e.g. sod, seed 
disturbed area, hydroseed, permanent 
fixture such as patio, steps, etc.):  

sod

Will you be installing some kind of permanent stormwtaer management 
practice on your property with this project?  

Describe permanent Stormwater 
Management Practice:
 

Will the exposed soil/excavation/grading be within a shore or bluff impact zone?:  

Will the project be likely to direct more water/runoff to a neighboring property, a public right of way or water body 
than occurred previously?: No

What will you be doing to prevent additional water from affecting the neighboring property, right of way or water 
body?:  
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a detached garage addition. 
Approvals required include a variance to construct a 16' x 24' single 
story garage addition approximately 9 feet from a side lot line (min. 10 
feet required). 

Applicant: Bret A. and Julie A. Gohman 

Agenda Item: 4(f) 

 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: The applicants are proposing to construct a 16’ x 24’ addition to their existing garage. The 
existing garage is located about 10.6 feet from the side lot line, but due to the angle of the lot, the 
addition would extend to within about 9 feet of the side lot line. 

 Location: 
o Property address: 10527 KIMBALL AVE NW , ANNANDALE 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 8-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206093000210  

 Zoning: R1 - Urban/Rural Transition/S2 - Residential-Recreational Shorelands, Clearwater Lake 
(General Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx. 86,460 sq ft (1.98 acres) according to provided survey. 

Existing Impervious Coverage: Well under limits. 

 Septic System Status: The property is served by an existing septic system (with drainfield) that was 
found compliant in 2014.  

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an identified floodplain. 
The ordinance, however, requires that the lowest floor of a dwelling be constructed at 
least four (4) feet above the highest known water level. The proposed structures will be 
well above this requirement. 

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot contains a bluff between the existing house and the lake and 
steep slopes on the backside of the existing house in the area of the proposed addition. 

o Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this proposal. 

o Current Shoreline Conditions: Bluff with stairway, some mature trees, and low-level 
ground plantings. 

 Permit History: 

o 1937 – apparent date the existing home was constructed on the lot (from Assessor's 
records) 

o 1993 – septic system 
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o 1998 – septic system inspection 

o 2008 – 24' x 28' detached garage 

o 2008 – septic system certification 

o 2014 – septic system certification 

o 2018 – variance for house addition 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon 
compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of 
appeals and adjustments has the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the enforcement of 
the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance including 
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in 
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the 
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 
"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 
216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and 
adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any use 
that is not allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone where the affected 
person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a 
variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact 
created by the variance. 

394.36 (2016) NONCONFORMITIES 

Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. (a) This subdivision applies to 
shoreland lots of record in the office of the county recorder on the date of adoption of local 
shoreland controls that do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall 
regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement, maintenance, 
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improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and structures in shoreland areas according 
to this subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland area may be allowed as 
a building site without variances from lot size requirements, provided that: 

(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements can be met; 

(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, can be 
installed or the lot is connected to a public sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of the lot. 

(c) In a group of two or more contiguous lots of record under a common ownership, an 
individual lot must be considered as a separate parcel of land for the purpose of sale or 
development, if it meets the following requirements: 

(1) the lot must be at least 66 percent of the dimensional standard for lot width and lot size 
for the shoreland classification consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 6120; 

(2) the lot must be connected to a public sewer, if available, or must be suitable for the 
installation of a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, 
and local government controls; 

(3) impervious surface coverage must not exceed 25 percent of each lot; and 

(4) development of the lot must be consistent with an adopted comprehensive plan. 

(d) A lot subject to paragraph (c) not meeting the requirements of paragraph (c) must be 
combined with the one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or more conforming lots as 
much as possible. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (c), contiguous nonconforming lots of record in shoreland 
areas under a common ownership must be able to be sold or purchased individually if each lot 
contained a habitable residential dwelling at the time the lots came under common ownership 
and the lots are suitable for, or served by, a sewage treatment system consistent with the 
requirements of section 115.55 and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, or connected to a public 
sewer. 

(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, or conditional use 
requests, the zoning authority shall require the property owner to address, when appropriate, 
storm water runoff management, reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration 
of wetlands, vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and other 
conservation-designed actions. 

(g) A portion of a conforming lot may be separated from an existing parcel as long as the 
remainder of the existing parcel meets the lot size and sewage system requirements of the 
zoning district for a new lot and the newly created parcel is combined with an adjacent parcel. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 

(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the following 
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factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been presented. The applicant must 
provide a statement of evidence addressing the following elements to the extent they are 
relevant to the applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County Land Use Plan. 

(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other than a variance; 
and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the environmental quality 
of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors have been 
established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request unless the applicant proves 
all of the above factors and established that there are practical difficulties in complying with official 
controls.  The burden of proof of these matters rests completely on the applicant. 

605.5 Performance Standards 

(3) Side Yard Regulations: 

There shall be a minimum side yard of fifteen (15) feet for principal uses (including 
attached decks or garages) and ten (10) feet for accessory uses unless the building is 
housing livestock, then the setback is 100 feet for livestock buildings. 

 

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or denial are 
presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

Side yard setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (side yard setback) is to require some 
space between buildings and other improvements and the adjacent lot and to maintain space 
between structures. Its' intent is also to maintain consistency from one property to the next in this 
setback. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed setback will be constructed in line with the existing garage and will only extend 
into the minimum setback by about one foot.  A shed on the neighboring property extends to 
within 2.4 feet of the lot line just a short distance from the proposed addition and as such, the 
proposed setback of 9 feet will be consistent with the intent of the ordinance. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The shed addition is on a lot that is almost two acres in size and there are other options for 
creating additional storage space that would not involve needing a variance. As such, the intent 
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of the ordinance is not being met in that it won’t maintain adequate space from neighboring 
properties. 

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan states a goal of ensuring "that any land use regulations adopted by Corinna 
Township meet the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and are understandable, fairly applied, and 
implemented in a clear, consistent manner." 

 Comment: The primarily issue related to fair and consistent application of the ordinance 
requirements with this application is whether there is a practical difficulty that justifies 
placing a building closer to the lot line than the required 10 feet.  

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to "protect, preserve, and enhance lake water 
quality": 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new lakeshore 
development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that storm water runoff is properly 
managed and treated before entering surface waters. 

 Comment: The lot is large and impervious coverage well below the limits. A 
stormwater plan to direct water from the garage addition away from the neighboring 
property line is advised. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations on lakeshore 
properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Comment: The application would appear to require the removal of one or more trees.  

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota DNR, University of 
Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies during the development and re-
development of all property in the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that 
eventually reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other means. 

 Comment: See comments above. 

o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to minimize the disturbance 
of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading will be necessary for the 
proposed project. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed use would represent an anticipated use within the shoreland zoning districts and 
is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

Without an established practical difficulty as to why the structure cannot meet the required ten 
foot setback, the granting of a variance would be contrary to the Comprehensive Plan’s goal for 
consistent implementation of the Township ordinances. 

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval 
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The desire to have additional storage as proposed is reasonable in that the lot is large and 
adding it to an existing building rather than as a stand-alone building is reasonable. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The request for additional storage is reasonable, but the proposed location is unreasonable when 
considering the size of the lot and the other options the applicant has to avoid the need for a 
variance (i.e. building a new stand-alone structure elsewhere, offsetting the addition in its 
proposed location so as to meet the 10 ft setback, adding to the other side of the garage where a 
setback variance would not be needed. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variances is due largely to the location of the existing garage. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The applicant does appear to have options for locating the shed in a way that meets the side 
yard setback and while this may involve some additional cost the proposed location does appear 
to be related to the applicant’s desires rather than any physical limitation. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The addition of a storage building to the property is not an uncommon use for shoreland 
properties of this size and would not change the character of the locality. There are other 
structures also located within the side yard setback in this area. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict requirements 
of the ordinance? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variance is due to non-economic factors mentioned above. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The need for the variance is primarily to avoid having to move the driveway (or a portion of the 
driveway), which is mostly an economic factor rather than any particular physical limitation. 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a variance (taking 
into account economic considerations)? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

To be discussed as to applicant’s reasoning why other locations are not feasible. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The applicant would appear to have multiple options for constructing additional storage space 
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that would not need a variance. These include offsetting the addition so as to meet the 10 ft 
setback, adding to the opposite side of the garage where the lot line angles away from the garage 
rather than towards it, or building a stand-alone additional structure. 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the area? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposal would not have any significant impact on environmental issues as the lot will 
remain well below the impervious coverage limits. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional information from the applicant.  If 
the Board should approve or deny the request, the Board should state the findings which support 
either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff recommends 
approval of the requested variane only if the Board finds that alternate locations for additional storage 
are not feasible. 

If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would recommend consideration 
for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the application to allow for review of revised 
plans consistent with the following): 

1. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained until the 
construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a minimum silt fences between 
any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and the lake as well as to any neighboring 
properties which are downslope of the disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control 
blankets, hydroseed or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established. 

2. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed to minimize 
the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow adequate time for infiltration or 
other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to it flowing into the lake, wetlands, road right-
of-way or onto adjoining properties. These may include directing rain gutters to appropriate 
areas, rain barrels, establishing or maintaining a buffer of native vegetation along the shoreline, 
or other acceptable best management practices. Once approved, the plan should be 
implemented at the time of construction or within a reasonable time period after construction is 
completed and maintained indefinitely. 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Request for rezoning of an approximate 34.73 acre property from 
General Agriculture (AG) to Suburban Residential (R2) and Suburban 
Residential (a) (R2a). 

Applicant and Property 
Owner: 

Robert Gruys 

Agenda Item: 4(g) 

 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: The applicant is requesting rezoning of the property from its current General Agriculture 
(AG) designation to R2 (one of the proposed lots in the concept plan) and R2a (all remaining lots in 
the concept plan). 

Rezoning requests are reviewed primarily on their conformance to the Township's Future Land Use 
Plan. Wright County, however, ultimately makes the decision on rezoning to a less restrictive 
classification and as such, the Township will only be making a recommendation to the County in 
this application. 

 Location: 
o Property address:  None 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 1-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206000013400  

 Zoning: AG - General Agriculture/S2 - Residential-Recreational Shorelands, Indian Lake 
(Recreational Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx.  34.73 acres according to Beacon GIS estimate. 

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within a mapped floodplain.  

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does contain steep slopes. 

o Wetlands: There do appear to be some wetland areas on the parcel, but none significant 
enough to impact proposed building areas. 

o Current Shoreline Conditions: Naturally wooded. Extensive aquatic near-shore 
vegetation. 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

Corinna Township Zoning Ordinance 

The subject property is current zoned "General Agricultural" (AG), which is given the following 
purpose in the Zoning Ordinance: 
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604. GENERAL AGRICULTURE AG 

604.1 Purpose 

General Agricultural areas are established for the purpose of preserving, promoting, 
maintaining and enhancing the use of land for commercial agricultural purposes, to prevent 
scattered and leapfrog nonfarm growth, to protect and preserve natural resource areas and to 
stabilize increases in public expenditures for such public services as roads and road 
maintenance, police and fire protection, and schools. 

 

The requested zoning classification is the following: 

606. SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL R-2 

606.1 Purpose 

The major purpose of this District is to allow for a "rural lifestyle" by permitting lowdensity 
residential development in areas that are marginal or nonfeasible for agriculture. 

606.A SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL R-2(A) 

606.1 Purpose 

The major purpose of this District is to allow for a "rural lifestyle" by permitting lowdensity 
residential development in areas that are marginal or nonfeasible for agriculture. 

 

Requests for Zoning Amendments, including amendments to the zoning map, are subject to Section 
504 of the Corinna Township Zoning Ordinance: 

504. ZONING AMENDMENTS1 

County Control. All requests for rezoning within Corinna Township shall be made to Wright County 
and follow the procedures adopted by Wright County. The final decision to establish a zoning 
classification within Corinna Township shall belong to the Wright County Board of Commissioners.  

Township Evaluation. If Wright County requests input from Corinna Township as part of a process to 
establish or modify zoning classifications within Corinna Township, the Township shall make a 
recommendation to the County only after consideration of the following criteria:  

A. Preservation of natural sensitive areas.  

B. Present ownership and development.  

C. Soil types and their engineering capabilities.  

D. Topographic characteristics.  

E. Vegetative cover.  

F. Quality of the land for agricultural purposes.  

G. In-water physical characteristics 

 
1 Amended 10/21/08 
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H. Recreational use of surface water.  

I. Road and service center accessibility.  

J. Socio economic development needs of the public.  

K. Availability of public sewer and water utilities.  

L. The necessity to reserve and restore certain areas having significant historical or 
ecological value.  

M. Conflicts between land uses and impacts of commercial uses or higher densities on 
adjacent properties.  

N. Alternatives available for desired land use.  

O. Prevention of spot zoning.  

P. Conformance to the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan.  

Q. Conformance to the Corinna Township Future Land Use Map and any other official 
maps of the Township.  

 

Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan 

The Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan (adopted in 2007) classifies the property and the 
surrounding properties in private ownership as appropriate for a future land use of "Rural 
Preservation", which is described as: 

Rural Preservation: A land use designation for properties that are best suited for rural 
farmsteads and farming. This classification would be most consistent with the Wright County 
Agricultural zoning classification. The Township believes it prudent to respond to future 
growth pressure by considering low-density, rural residential development in these areas, 
utilizing a cluster-style development strategy to maintain the rural character of the community.  

Surrounding lands are identified as "Shoreline Residential" (to the southeast and west) and "Rural 
Preservation" (to the north). 

Shoreline Residential: A designation for shoreline properties already developed, or to be 
developed, residentially.   

 

Wright County Comprehensive Plan 

The Wright County Comprehensive Plan, just adopted in 2009, classifies the property as 
appropriate for "Residential Large Lot", which is described as: 

Residential Large Lot   Primarily designates those areas that have already been converted to a 
rural/suburban, residential environment with lot sizes ranging from two to ten acres due to 
past decisions. Undeveloped lands that are surrounded or nearly surrounded by such patterns 
may also be included in this district.  Existing land types may include large wooded areas, non-
productive farmland near existing developed areas, infill on lands near highly developed 
lakeshore areas and other areas where large lot development may occur without posing a threat 
to the environment, or long term agricultural uses.  Appropriate zoning may include 
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Agricultural, Agricultural Residential, R-2(a) and, in special cases, R-2.  Rezoning from 
Agricultural to residential districts will generally be considered appropriate for large lot (R-2a) 
proposals and for smaller sizes (R-2) in cases where existing development trends or 
environmental factors are appropriate.  Rezoning to R-1 will only be considered for riparian lots 
on shorelands especially suited to that type of residential development, or for small areas of 
"infill" which are predominately R-1 already. 

Surrounding lands are identified as  either "Residential" (to the southeast and west) or "Residnetial 
Large Lot" (to the north). 

 

Staff Findings: Staff proposes the following findings for consideration by the Planning Commission, 
based on the criteria for making zoning amendments in Section 504 of the Corinna Township Zoning 
Ordinance: 

1. Preservation of natural sensitive areas.  

 The subject property does appear to contain some wetlands, although none that would 
significantly impact buildable area on the proposed lots in the concept plan. 

2. Present ownership and development.  

 The lot requested for rezoning is currently wooded and partially used for growing 
agricultural crops. 

3. Soil types and their engineering capabilities.  

The Wright County Soil Survey identifies the area to be rezoned as having soils suitable 
for development.  

4. Topographic characteristics.  

 The site has rolling topography. 

5. Vegetative cover.  

 There is some vegetative cover on the property, mixed in with tilled agricultural land. 

6. Quality of the land for agricultural purposes.  

 The land is currently productive for agricultural purposes, but the fields are irregularly 
shaped. 

7. In-water physical characteristics.  

 Some aquatic vegetation near the shoreline. 

9. Recreational use of surface water.  

 Indian Lake is used recreationally. The proposed development would have only one of 
its lots with lake frontage. 

10. Road and service center accessibility.  

 The property is served adequately with roadways (gravel township roads leading off 
of County Roads). 

11. Socio economic development needs of the public.  
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 The area is currently being used for agricultural purposes. 

12. Availability of public sewer and water utilities.  

 The area does not have public sewer or water utilities. Properties are served by private 
sewer and water. 

13. The necessity to reserve and restore certain areas having significant historical or ecological 
value.  

 The property does not appear to have any particular unique historical or ecological 
value.  

14. Conflicts between land uses and impacts of commercial uses or higher densities on adjacent 
properties.  

 The property to be rezoned has been used agriculturally for some time. There are a 
number of shoreline residential properties immediately to the west and to the 
southeast. The remaining surrounding land is low density residential or agricultural. 

15. Alternatives available for desired land use.  

 The alternative land use for this property is essentially just to remain being used as 
it currently is or possibly for lower density residential. 

16. Prevention of spot zoning.  

 Both the Corinna Township and Wright County future Land Use Plans identify this 
area as potentially appropriate for residential use. 

16. Conformance to the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan.  

 The Comprehensive Plan of Corinna Township identifies this property as appropriate 
for residential use, but encouraging "cluster" style developments rather that large lots. 

17. Conformance to the Corinna Township Future Land Use Map and any other official maps of 
the Township.  

 See answers to #15 and 16 above.  

 

Planning Commission Direction: The Planning Commission may approve the request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Commission should need additional information from the 
applicant.  If the Commission should approve or deny the request, the Commission should state the 
findings which support either of these actions. 

The rezoning process requires a recommendation of the Corinna Planning Commission to the Town 
Board, who then makes a recommendation to the Wright County Planning Commission/County 
Board. The County then holds its own public hearing before their Planning Commission before the 
County Board makes a final decision. As outlined in the Corinna Land Use Ordinance, the Wright 
County Board of Commissioners makes the final decision on rezoning applications and the Township 
agrees to abide by whatever that rezoning decision is – even if it is contradictory to the Township's 
recommendation. 
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Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff generally 
recommends approval of the rezoning of the property to some form of residential use. Generally, the 
Township has preferred R-2 and R-1 zoning to R-2a and A/R due to the larger lot sizes of R-2a and 
A/R not being conducive to proper management of weeds that could impact nearby farms. 
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